
AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR EVANGELINE ROAD & CN 

RAILROAD BOX CULVERT 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made and entered into on this day of   
  , 2023; 

 
BY AND BETWEEN: 
 
ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, 

Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and 
 
ARDAMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC., represented herein by Robert E. Jewell, P.E., duly 

authorized by Corporate Resolution attached hereto (hereafter sometimes referred to 
as “CONSULTANT”): 

 
WHEREAS, On August 18, 2022, St. Charles Parish entered into an Agreement 

with Ardaman & Associates, Inc. for the geotechnical investigation evaluation of the 
Evangeline Road & CN Railroad Box Culvert project (Parish Project No. P210701), for a 
lump sum amount of $16,500.00, which is attached hereto and made a part of; and, 

 
WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish requested Ardaman & Associates, Inc. complete the 

additional geotechnical work as required by the Canadian National (CN) Railroad, due to 
the construction scope of work falling within the Zone of Influence and requiring shoring 
design prior to construction commencement; and, 

 
WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and Ardaman & Associates, Inc. have mutually 

agreed upon a lump sum fee of $8,500.00 to complete the work, bringing the total contract 
value to $25,000.00. 

 
ATTACHMENT “A” PROJECT SCOPE  
 Add the verbiage below to the existing Attachment “A”.  
 

The supplemental geotechnical investigation will contain recommendations pertinent 
to:  

- Temporary retaining wall-type structures recommendations including 
settlement; 

- Steel sheet pile recommendations; 
- Parameters required to design the required shoring per CN Railroad 

requirements; and  
- Slope stability analysis for the proposed excavation.  

 
ATTACHMENT “C” PROJECT COMPENSATION  
 Delete entire Attachment “C” and replace with the attached.  
 
 



THUS DONE AND SIGNED in the presence of the undersigned competent 
witnesses, on this  day of  , 2023. 

 
 

Witnesses:                                                       ST. CHARLES PARISH  
 

By:   
Matthew Jewell 
Parish President 

 
Date:   

 
 
ARDAMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
 

By:   
Robert E. Jewell, P.E. 
Project Engineer/Branch Manager 

 
 

Date:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT “C” 
PROJECT COMPENSATION 

 
EVANGELINE ROAD & CN RAILROAD BOX CULVERT 

Project No. (P210701) 
 
OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT on a Lump Sum basis for Geotechnical Services set forth 

in Attachment A as follows: 

a. The total compensation for geotechnical services as described in Attachment 
A is estimated to be $25,000.00, $16,500.00 of which has already been 
expended for the Geotechnical Report completed by Ardaman & Associates, 
Inc. dated March 8, 2023. 

 
 
 

 


	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
	ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President, Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and
	OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT on a Lump Sum basis for Geotechnical Services set forth in Attachment A as follows:

	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F
	Exhibit G
	Exhibit H
	Exhibit I
	Exhibit J
	Exhibit K

